

No. 97-843

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

AURELIA DAVIS, AS NEXT FRIEND OF LASHONDA D.,
PETITIONER

v.

MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BILL LANN LEE
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
LINDA F. THOME
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument	11
Petitioner has stated a claim under Title IX for both damages and equitable relief	11
A. Title IX, as construed by this Court in <i>Gebser</i> , provides an implied private right of action for damages based on a fund recipient’s deliberate indifference to repeated complaints about severe and pervasive sexual harassment of a student by another student in the recipient’s education programs and activities	11
B. Petitioner’s allegations need not meet the <i>Gebser</i> standard to support a claim for equit- able relief	19
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	20
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	18
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	20, 24, 25
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Illinois</i> , 138 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 1998), petition for cert. pending, No. 98-126	14-15, 16, 18
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	5, 6, 8, 11, 14, 21, 23
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1989 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	21
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	11, 16
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	14, 16
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	20
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	11, 22
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 118 S. Ct. 998 (1998)	11, 16
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	17, 21
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 406 U.S. 957 (1972)	14
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	3
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	17
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	20
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	20
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	20
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. XIV, § 5	20
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	8, 20
Civil Rights Attorneys Fees Award Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 1988	20
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	20
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	20

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C.	
1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1681	11, 16
20 U.S.C. 1682	1, 11, 21, 22, 24
Education Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 509(a)(2), 88 Stat. 567, 20 U.S.C. 1232(d)(1), (1970 & Supp. IV 1974)	22
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, § 504, 29 U.S.C. 794	17, 20
42 U.S.C. 1981	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	2
28 C.F.R. 0.51 (1998)	1
34 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 106	1
Section 106.3	22
Section 106.3(a)	22
Section 106.4(a)	23
Section 106.8(a)	23
Section 106.8(b)	23
Section 106.9(a)	23
45 C.F.R. Pt. 86 (1975)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	5
Miscellaneous:	
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (1980)	1
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (1975)	22
59 Fed. Reg. (1994):	
pp. 11,448-11,454	22
p. 11,449	22
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 12,034	1, 8, 10
p. 12,037	21
p. 12,038	24
p. 12,039	10, 21
p. 12,040	15
pp. 12,039-12,040	8
p. 12,042	16
pp. 12,044-12,045	23
